

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).3917/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-09-2018 in CRLA No. 2811/2008 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

RAKESH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 111378/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 69391/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 02-07-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR (A.C.)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vinod Diwakar, AAG
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR

Mr. Arjun Dewan, Adv.
Ms. Varisha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akshay, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 Leave granted.
- 2 We have heard Mr Rishi Malhotra, learned *amicus curiae* appearing on behalf of the appellants, Mr Vinod Diwakar, learned Additional Advocate General appearing on behalf of the State and Mr Arjun Dewan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the second respondent.
- 3 Arguments concluded.
- 4 Judgment reserved.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER